BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE MEDICAL BOARD IN THE MATTER OF: DUONG HUU NGUYEN, M.D.

CONSENT ORDER

On this 6th day of February, 2020, comes on for hearing the matter of Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. The Arkansas State Medical Board appeared together by a quorum of its membership, together with its attorney, Kevin M. O'Dwyer. Dr. Nguyen appeared in person and with his attorney, Bruce Tidwell. From the pleadings, testimony of the witnesses and evidence introduced, the Board finds that:

I.

Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D., is licensed to practice medicine in the State of Arkansas pursuant to the provisions of the Medical Practices Act and the Emergency Order of Suspension is set aside and Dr. Nguyen is authorized to return to practice.

II.

As a result of the above alleged violations of the Medical Practices Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Board, Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D., makes the following offer to the Arkansas State Medical Board to resolve all issues pending before the Board, pursuant to ACA §25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, as follows:

- A. Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. has completed the prescribing course at Vanderbilt University;
- B. Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. attended a four (4) day evaluation at PRC in Kansas;
- C. Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. further attended a full evaluation at Acumen Institute;
- D. Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. has signed a Contract for Monitoring with the Arkansas Medical Foundation and follow any and all recommendations of Bradley Diner, M.D. and the treatment facilities and will continue any and all further treatment at Acumen Institute; and

E. Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. shall reimburse the Board the costs of the investigation and hearing of \$1,420.00.

III.

The Arkansas State Medical Board, pursuant to ACA §25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, accepts the offer of Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D. reflected in paragraph II above, and further finds that the agreement of the parties protects the health and safety of the citizens of Arkansas.

WHEREFORE IT IS CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the agreement of the parties stated in paragraph II above is a fair and equitable agreement, and the Board adopts the same as the Board's own Order.

Arkansas State Medical Board would state affirmatively that the sanctions hereinabove imposed are not a restriction on the license to practice medicine in the State of Arkansas of Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ARKANSAS STATE MEDICAL BOARD

Simon Ma BY:

Sylvia D. Simon, M.D., Chairman

2 2020 DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kevin M. O'Dwyer Attorneys for Arkansas State Medical Board

Bruce Fidwell, Attorney for Duong Huu Nguyen, M.D.

Duong Huu Nguyof, M.D.

Гч ,